

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION
NO. 2:19-cv-00014-FL

NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION and NO MID-
CURRITUCK BRIDGE-CONCERNED
CITIZENS AND VISITORS OPPOSED
TO THE MID-CURRITUCK BRIDGE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; J. ERIC BOYETTE,
in his official capacity as Secretary,
NCDOT; FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION; and EDWARD T.
PARKER, in his official capacity as
Assistant Division Administrator, FHWA,

Defendants.

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

(Fed. R. Civ. P. 56; Local Civil Rules 7.1 and 7.2)

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Reevaluation Demonstrates that a Supplemental EIS is Not Required 1

 1. Updated Traffic Forecasts Do Not Present a “Seriously Different Picture” 3

 2. The Agencies Properly Considered Sea Level Rise Projections. 5

 3. Updated Growth and Development Projections do not Necessitate a Supplemental EIS. . 9

 4. Improved ER2 and Potential Minor Changes in Vacation Trends do not Necessitate a Supplemental EIS..... 10

 B. The Agencies used the Correct Baseline and both Disclosed and Thoroughly Analyzed the Indirect and Cumulative Effects of the Project. 12

 1. No-Build Baseline Allowed for Complete Analysis of Environmental Impacts. 17

 2. No-Build Baseline Allowed for Complete Analysis of Alternatives..... 18

 C. The Agencies Properly Analyzed and Compared a Full Range of Reasonable Alternatives. 19

 1. Staggering Rental Times Was, and Remains, an Unreasonable Alternative. 19

 2. The Agencies Considered Combinations of Alternatives..... 20

 3. The Agencies Compared Alternatives on Many Criteria, including Hurricane Evacuation Benefits. 21

 4. The Agencies Thoroughly Analyzed How Alternatives Could be Funded and Financed.23

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Catawba Riverkeeper Foundation v. N.C. DOT,
843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016)14, 16

Clean Air Carolina v. N.C. DOT,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120634, 2015 WL 5307464 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....6, 15

Clean Air Carolina v. N.C. DOT,
651 F. App'x 225 (4th Cir. 2016).....15

Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. DOT,
971 F. Supp. 2d 510 (E.D.N.C. 2013).....19

Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen,
760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)7, 8

Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner,
893 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1990)2, 4, 10

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman,
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)10

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson,
165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999)6

Laguna Greenbelt v. United States Dep't of Transp.,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)13, 17, 18

Manufactured Hous. Inst. V. United States EPA,
467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006)1

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....2, 8

Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of the Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)6

N.C. All. for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. United States DOT,
151 F. Supp. 2d 661 (M.D.N.C. 2001)13, 18

N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. N.C. DOT,
No. 5:10-CV-476-D, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123085 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....14

<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. N.C. DOT</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. United States BLM</i> , 725 Fed. Appx. 527, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 4883, 2018 WL 1060564 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Oregon Env't Council v. Kunzman</i> , 817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987)	8, 9, 16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	1
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int'l Park Com. v. United States EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Sierra Club, Ill. Chapter v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1037 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	7
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Webster v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kenna</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135108, 2011 WL 5855095 (D. Ariz. November 21, 2011).....	6

Statutes

Federal

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	6
-----------------------	---

State

N.C. Session Laws 2012-202.....	6
N.C.G.S. § 136-189.11(d)(3)(a).....	23

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 450 Appendix A	12
23 C.F.R. § 771.129	3
23 C.F.R. § 771.130	2, 3
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7	3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	19, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.19	3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	16
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1	3
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6	3

Other

85 FR 43304	11
85 FR 43330	11
